
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

4 March 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024 at 11:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 24/0002/LRB - ROWAN BRAE, 
GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN (REF: 23/00825/PPP)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 34) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 35 - 54) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor John Armour
 Councillor Jan Brown 
   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/** 

 
 

NOTICE OF REVIEW 
 

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2013 
 
 

Important – Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use 
Block Capitals.  Further information is available on the Council’s Website.  

You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to 
complete this form.  

 

 
 
(3)  Do you wish correspondence to be sent to you       or your agent 
 
 
(4)  (a)  Reference Number of Planning Application 
 
      (b)  Date of Submission 
 
      (c)  Date of Decision Notice (if applicable) 
 
(5)  Address of Appeal Property 
 
 
 

(1)  APPLICANT FOR REVIEW 
 
Name  
 
Address  
 
 
 
 

Postcode 
 
Tel. No. 
 
Email    

(2)  AGENT (if any) 
 
Name 
 
Address 
 
 
 
 
 
Postcode 
 
Tel. No. 
 
Email 

MALCOLM SLOSS 

ROWAN BRAE 

GLENCRUITTEN 

OBAN 

PA34 4QB 

 

 

IAIN A MACDONALD 

INVERESREGAN 

ARDCHATTAN 

OBAN 

PA37 1RG 

07766394079 

 
iain@inveresregan.co.uk 

OFFICIAL USE 
Validated 
18/01/24 HM 
 
Date Received 
16/01/24 

Ref: 
AB1 

 X 

  23/00825/PPP 

16 JANUARY 2024 

 

ROWANBRAE 
GLENCRUITTEN 
OBAN 
PA34 4QB 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/**


(6)  Description of Proposal 
 
 
 
 
 
(7)   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
DWELLING HOUSE 

Please set out the detailed reasons for requesting the review:- 
 
The applicant disagrees with planning authority’s definition of cluster 
development, in relation to the existing built environs surrounding the 
application site. 
 
A detailed supporting statement is attached to this document. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

             
      

X 

Page 4



(8)  If the Local Review Body determines that it requires further information on 
“specified matters” please indicate which of the following procedure you would 
prefer to provide such information :- 
 

(a) Dealt with by written submission 

 

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing 

 

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection 

 

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection 
NB It is a matter solely for the Local Review Body to determine if further information 

is required and, if so, how it should be obtained. 

(9)  Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the   
      application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the    
      numbering in the sections below:- 
 

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note: 3 paper 
copies of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below 
must be attached): 

 
No. 
 

Detail 

1 
 

Combined written supporting statement with maps etc attached. 

2 
 

BDS 524 101 CLUSTERS IN SPACE
[...]
 PA34 4QB  

building design studio 

 

inveresregan house ardchattan argyll  PA37 1RG 

 

iain@inveresregan.co.uk 

 

07766394079 

 

 

 

8th January 2024 

 

 

Revision – 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:iain@inveresregan.co.uk


2  

 

Introduction 

The applicant Mr Malcolm Sloss submitted the planning application 23/00825/PPP on 25th April 2023 
which was assessed under delegated authority and after summary assessment and determination of 
material considerations was refused on 17th October 2023. 

The reason for refusal  

Summary justification statement for refusal of planning permission in principle  

The proposal is considered to be contrary to NPF4 Policy 9 as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 
STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, SG LDP ENV 14 and SG LDP HOU 1 and Policy 02 of pLDP2, and there are no 
other material considerations of sufficient significance to indicate that it would be appropriate to 
grant planning permission in this instance as a departure to the Development Plan having regard 
to s25 of the Act. 

The proposed development on this greenfield site conflicts with National Planning Policy NPF4 
Policy 9. NPF4 Policy 9 (b) states that proposals on greenfield sites will not be supported unless the 
site has been allocated for development or the proposal is explicitly supported in the LDP. 

Whilst the site is within a Rural Opportunity Area, Policy DM1 support is qualified to ‘appropriate 
sites’. Furthermore, this support is subject to on-going capacity evaluation of the Rural Opportunity 
Area. 

The site is elevated above the level of the existing cluster of development to the south where it is 
considered that the existing stables on the lower ground form the natural boundary for this small 
cluster of development. In this case, it is considered that the proposal would harmfully extend the 
existing cluster of development and unacceptably harm the rural landscape character and 
appearance of the area. 

Consequently, it is considered tha
[...]
feguards more 
sensitive and vulnerable areas within its various countryside designations.   
 

Page 43



NPF4 Policy 3 seeks to protect biodiversity, reverse biodiversity loss and deliver positive 
effects from development and strengthen nature networks. 
 
In the case of the development proposed by this application, it is considered that there are 
no issues of compliance with Policy 3. No material biodiversity related harm have been 
identified in the assessment of this application by the Planning Authority and whilst no 
specific proposals for biodiversity improvements have been submitted it is considered that 
adequate and proportionate measures for biodiversity enhancement and protection could 
be secured via planning condition in the event that planning permission in principle were to 
be granted. The proposed development is therefore considered to be in compliance with 
NPF4 Policy 3 as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 1 and Policy 73 of 
pLDP2 insofar as it relates to this matter.  
 
NPF4 Policy 4 seeks to protect, restore and enhance natural assets making best use of 
nature-based solutions. 
 
The development proposed by the current planning application is considered appropriate in 
terms of its type, location and scale such that it will have no unacceptable impact on the 
natural environment. The proposed development is not within any designated European site 
of natural environment conservation or protection, it is not located within a National Park, a 
National Scenic Area a SSSI or RAMSAR site, or a National Nature Reserve. Neither is it 
located within a site designated as a local nature conservation site or landscape area or 
within an area identified as wild land. 
 
The proposed development is therefore considered to be in accordance with NPF4 Policy 4 
as underpinned by LDP Policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 1 G LDP ENV 1 and SG LDP 
ENV 4 and Policy 75 of pLDP2 insofar as it relates to this matter.  
 
NPF4 Policy 9 seeks to encour
[...]
nning (Scotland) Act 
1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted plans during its processing. 

☐Yes ☒No  

 
(D) The reason why planning permission has been approved:  

 
See reasons for refusal above.  

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	WRITTEN STATEMENT FOR LRB BDS524 A-combined copy.pdf
	6071df93-1c7f-4a81-a301-af724ab5dd50.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP LRB BIRDS EYE VIEW-BDS 524 CLUSTERS OF BULT DEVELOPMENT


	6c6bba1a-50aa-4f0e-b74b-1966bd7922aa.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP LRB BIRDS EYE VIEW-BDS 524 BIRDS EYE VIEW (2)


	175993c5-a2d2-47b3-8ea7-4d38c0caaa22.pdf
	1
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP SINGLE POT VAL REV B-100  PPP SITE AND LOCATION PLAN




	524 LRB CLUSTERS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP LRB BIRDS EYE VIEW-BDS 524 CLUSTERS OF BULT DEVELOPMENT


	524 REV A  LRB BIRDS EYE VIEW WITH CLUSTERS.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP LRB BIRDS EYE VIEW-BDS 524 BIRDS EYE VIEW (2)


	Refused plans 2300825.pdf
	1
	Sheets and Views
	524 PPP SINGLE POT VAL REV B-100  PPP SITE AND LOCATION PLAN




	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	Description of SITE
	STATEMENT OF CASE
	24 0002 LRB




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the BY 

MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
 

Councillor Jan Brown 
 

Attending: David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support (Adviser) 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
Iain MacDonald, Agent for the Applicant 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 24/0002/LRB - ROWAN BRAE, 
GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN (REF: 23/00825/PPP)  

 
The Chair, Councillor Kieron Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained 
that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Logan, who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
Before consideration of the case, Mr Logan advised Members of the Local Review Body 
that following the adoption of LDP2, all planning decisions now required to take LDP2 into 
consideration.  Mr Logan referred to page 47 of the agenda pack which had briefly 
referenced LDP2 and advised that it would be important for Members to consider 
requesting a view from the Planning Authority on how this particular application was 
affected by the adoption of LDP2. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the Local 
Review Body felt that they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on 
the Review. 
 
Councillor Green advised that he agreed with Mr Logan’s advice about seeking a view 
from the Planning Authority regarding how the adoption of LDP2 affected this particular 
application. 
  
Councillor Brown advised that she had a number of questions for the Planning Authority 
around development clusters. She said that she was not sure if the houses referred to in 
the agenda pack were all in one cluster and said that she would like to know how many 
houses qualified as a cluster. Councillor Brown referred to the pictures in the agenda pack 
from both the applicant and the Planning Authority and advised that she had difficulty 
visualising from these pictures why the Planning Authority had refused the application on 
spatial grounds. Councillor Brown advised she would like site visit to see how the 
development clusters fit into the surrounding area. 



 
Councillor Armour agreed with Councillor Brown and said he felt a site visit was essential; 
adding that he would need to see the development clusters on the ground to understand 
fully. He advised that the only way to make a fair decision would be to have a site visit. 
 
Councillor Green advised that he concurred with both Councillors on that point. He 
suggested that the Local Review Body also request the Planning Authority provide model 
conditions and reasons in the event that the Panel were minded to approve the 
application, which would save requesting those further on in the process. 
 
Mr Logan advised that it would be appropriate to ask the Planning Authority for model 
conditions and reasons which could accompany any approval should the Local Review 
Body be so minded. He then summarised the further information that the Local Review 
Body had requested; as well as the request for a site visit. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed – 
 
1. To hold an accompanied site visit at the earliest opportunity to determine how the 

housing clusters fit into the surrounding area; and to request that the Planning 
Authority and the applicant be invited to attend to answer any questions the Panel may 
have. 

 
2. To request further information from the Planning Authority as follows – 
 

a) An assessment of the impact, if any, on the application and the report of Handling 
by LDP 2. 
 

b) Clarification on the definition of clusters; how many houses constitute one cluster; 
and if the proposed development is part of one cluster; or part of one cluster 
amongst other clusters. 

 
c) Model conditions and reasons that could accompany an approval of the application 

should the Local Review Body be so minded. 
 

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Papers; and Comments from Interested 
Parties, submitted) 
 


